ditions provided in sections 1941—14 to 1941—22, inclusive, of the statutes.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 11, 1909.

No. 1, A.]

[Published Feb. 17, 1909.

CHAPTER 5.

AN ACT to amend section 2424 of the statutes, relating to the term of court in the ninth judicial circuit.

The people of the state of Wisconsin. represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The tenth paragraph of section 2424 of the statutes is amended to read:

Ninth Circuit. In the county of Dane, on the second Monday in January, the third Monday in * * * April, the * * * first Monday in June, and the second Monday in October; in the county of Sauk, on the third Tuesday in * * * March. the * * * first Tuesday in September and the first Tuesday in December. No jury shall be summoned for the term to be held in the month of * * * June in said county of Dane.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 16, 1909.

No. 264, S.]

[Published Feb. 18, 1909.

CHAPTER 6.

AN ACT to make an appropriation for conducting the investigation provided for in Joint Resolution No. 3, S.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated a sum not to exceed five thousand dollars to cover and defray the expenses which may be incurred by the joint committee of investigation appointed pursuant to Joint Resolution No. 3, S., heretofore adopted, in carrying out the provisions of said resolution.

SECTION 2. All accounts for expenses incurred by virtue of said resolution shall be audited and paid in the same manner as

is provided by section 127 of the statutes for the payment of witnesses.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 18, 1909.

No. 306, A.]

[Published Feb. 20, 1909.

CHAPTER 7.

AN ACT to provide for the distribution of Sanborn and Sanborn's Supplement to the statutes of 1898, and making an appropriation therefor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Upon the filing by the sergeants-at-arms of the senate and assembly with the secretary of state, of their certificates showing delivery to them of copies of Sanborn and Sanborn's Supplement to the Statutes of 1898, pursuant to Joint Resolution No. 2, S., and pursuant to a like resolution adopted at the legislative session of 1907, the secretary of state shall draw his warrant upon the state treasury in favor of Callaghan and Company of Chicago, Illinois, for the cost of such number of copies as are certified to have been delivered, at the price of five dollars per copy. There is appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, a sum sufficient to carry out the purposes of this act.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 20, 1909.

No. 116, A.]

[Published Feb. 25, 1909.

CHAPTER 8.

AN ACT to legalize and authorize any bonds heretofore or hereafter favorably voted upon by the voters of any city in this state and afterwards sold by the authorities of any such city for the purpose of providing for the disposal of garbage or erecting or acquiring crematories or plants and for the operation of the same or other garbage reducing works.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Whenever any bonds of any city in this state for the purpose of providing for the disposal of garbage or erecting